

CA No. 466/2024

Surender Chauhan and Ors. Vs. Dharmender Sahni

29.11.2024

Fresh appeal received on 25.11.2024. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Diwakar Kumar, Ld. Counsel for appellant.

This is an appeal against judgment dated 23.09.2024 and order on sentence dated 23.10.2024 passed by Ld. JMFC (NI Act) , whereby the appellant has been convicted for the offence u/s 138 NI Act and sentenced for a period of one month and to pay a fine of Rs. 3,01,000/-. Along with the appeal, an application u/s 389 Cr.P.C. has also been moved seeking suspension of sentence.

In view of the submissions, **operation of the impugned judgment and order on sentence is hereby stayed till disposal of the present appeal and the appellant is admitted to bail on furnishing personal and surety bond in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- each to the satisfaction of Ld. Trial Court.**

Time has been sought for addressing arguments u/s 148 NI Act.

Let notice of the appeal be issued to the respondent on filing PF / RC returnable for 17.01.2025.

TCR be also requisitioned for the next date.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

Copy be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

(Gaurav Gupta)

Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)

Saket Courts, New Delhi/29.11.2024.